
PROJECT: Water Treatment Plant Membrane Facility
OWNER:    City of Temple     
CONTRACTOR: Matous Construction, LTD
ENGINEER:    Kasberg, Patrick & Associates, LP
CHANGE ORDER #:      5

Item Description Quantity Unit Unit Cost Total

CO5-1 Addition of Sample Taps and Piping as required by TCEQ (3 
@ HSPS, 1 @ JB1) 100% LS 34,728.00$ 34,728.00$    

CO5-2 Addition of High Water Alarm in Containment Area of 
Sodium Hypo Generation Building 100% LS 3,449.71$   3,449.71$     

CO5-3

Relocating  CFE Turbidimeter from Membrane Facility to 
UV Building to meet TCEQ requirements, including 
electrical, instrumentation and temporary connections and 
furnishing and installing new Turbidimeter in Membrane 

100% LS 32,034.62$ 32,034.62$    

CO5-4 Addition of Sample Pump @ Static Mixer to account for 
head conditions during "Emergency" Operation. 100% LS 7,991.77$   7,991.77$     

CO5-5

Electrical / Mechanical additions including secondary power 
feeder and ATS for UV Lighting Panel, level transmitter at 
Sodium Permanganate Tank and duplex sump pump at 
Sodium Hypo Storage Area.

100% LS 53,381.19$ 53,381.19$    

Total Add 131,585.29$  

Original Contract Amount $
Previous Net Change in Contract Amount $
Net Change in Contract Amount $
Revised Contract Amount $
Original Contract Time
Previous Net Change in Contract Time
Net Change in Contract Time
Revised Contract Time
Original Final Completion Date
Revised Final Completion Date

Recommended By: Recommended By:

Architect/Engineer Date

Agreed To: Approved by City of Temple:

Brynn Myers, City Manager Date

Approved as to Form: Approved by Finance Department:

Date

Project Manager (City Staff) Date

Contractor Date

City Attorney' s Office Date Finance

1,685,394.46       

730 Calendar Days
240 Days

430 Days
1,400 Days

April 19, 2023
February 17, 2025

CHANGE ORDER

Make the following additions, modifications or deletions (circle those that apply) to the work described in the Contract
Documents:

The compensation agreed upon in this Change Order is full, complete and final payment for all costs the Contractor may
incur as a result of or relating to this change whether said costs are known or foreseen at this time, including without
limitation, any cost for delay (for which only revised time is available), extended overhead, ripple or impact cost, or any
other effect on changed or unchanged work as a result of this Change Order.

44,608,188.70     

131,585.29          
46,425,168.45     

 2019-133-40 CO-05 - 1

2-5-25

TValle
Oval


	CO-05



